506217495 08/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6264238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSH DOHERTY	06/12/2020
JAMESEN MOTLEY	06/16/2020
WILLIAM BAKER	07/08/2020
JOSEPH EVERS	06/23/2020
BENJAMIN HARDESTY	06/12/2020
ANJAN REIJNDERS	06/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MONTANA INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION
Street Address:	101 EVERGREEN DRIVE
City:	BOZEMAN
State/Country:	MONTANA
Postal Code:	59715

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16892266

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)838-3424

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 509-624-4276

Email:docketing@wellsip.comCorrespondent Name:ROBERT C. HYTAAddress Line 1:601 W. MAIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MO90-047
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. CHAMPAGNE
SIGNATURE:	/Susan M. Champagne/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2020

PATENT 506217495 REEL: 053575 FRAME: 0306

Total Attachments: 8 source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page3.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page4.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page5.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page6.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page7.tif source=MO90-047_Executed_Assignment#page8.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

INVENTORS:

Josh Doherty 2212 Arrowleaf Hills Dr. Bozeman, MT 59715 United States

Jamesen Motley 1189 Pin Ave. Bozeman, MT 59718 United States

William Baker 8800 W. 116th Cir. Broomfield, CO 80021 United States

Joseph Evers 2707 Rose St. Bozeman, MT 59718 United States

Benjamin Hardesty 808 Oregon St. Belgrade, MT 59714 United States

Anjan Reijnders 16 Mockingbird Hill Rd. Groton, MA 01450 United States

<u>ASSIGNEE</u>:

Montana Instruments Corporation 101 Evergreen Drive Bozeman, MT 59715 United States

1 of 7

MO90-047 AS1.doc

BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:

Inventors have conceived certain new and useful inventions disclosed

in a United States patent application titled "Thermal Connection Assemblies

and Methods", United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/892,266 filed

June 3, 2020, which claims priority to United States Provisional Patent

Application Serial No. 62/857,235 filed June 4, 2019.

Montana Instruments Corporation (hereinafter referred to as

"ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said

inventions and with respect to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted with

respect to the inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt,

sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS

have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these present do hereby sell,

assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the

above-identified inventions and patent application(s) and to any reissues,

renewals, divisions or continuations of the application(s) thereof, and hereby

authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters

Patent(s) to ASSIGNEE for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors or

assigns.

2 of 7

MO90-047 AS1.doc

INVENTORS further agree to execute, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey the interest transferred herein and will similarly execute any patent application papers (foreign or domestic) required for the filing of any divisional, continuation, renewal or reissue of the patent application(s) or resulting Letters Patent(s); and will generally do everything necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions assigned hereby.

INVENTORS further assign to ASSIGNEE the whole right, title and interest in the inventions disclosed in the application(s) throughout all countries foreign to the United States. ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention. INVENTORS agree to execute application(s) relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent(s) to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent(s). INVENTORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country as proof of

3 of 7

MO90-047 AS1.doc

the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent and other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

To be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Dated: <u>זייאינ גובון 2020</u>	Signature:	Josh Doherty
State of Montana County of Qualatia)) ss.)	

On _______, 20 ______, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Josh Doherty, who is known to me to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.

KRISTA KUBISCHTA
Notary Public
For the State of Montana
Hesiding at:
Bozeman, Montana
My Commission Expires:
January 11, 2023

Notary for the State of residing at [City]

Commission Expires:

SEAL

1 1		in the first section.	. Linky river	
Dated: <u>26/16/2020</u>	Signatu	re: Jam	esen Motley	
State ofCounty of)) ss.)			
On				
KRISTA KUBISCI Notary Public For the State of Mor Residing at: Bozeman, Monte My Commission Exp January 11, 202	ntena ana	esiding	or the State of at jøn Expires: _	[City]
Dated:	Signa	ture: Wi	iliam Baker	
State of)) ss.)			
On	, 20 aker, who gnment, and for th	, before its in the contract of the contra	ore me, a Nwn to me to becuted it and a	otary Public, be the person acknowledged nerein.
,		residing	at	f [City]
		Commis	ssion Expires:	***************************************
SEAL				

PATENT REEL: 053575 FRAME: 0312

MO90-047 AS1.doc

Dated: <u>6/23/20</u>	Signature: Joseph Evers
State of MMMA)) ss.)
personally appeared Joseph Ever	, 20
KRISTA KUBISCHTA Notary Public for the State of Montana Residing at: Bozeman, Montana My Commission Expires: January 11, 2023	Notary for the State of
SEAL	
Dated:6/12/20	Signature: Benjamin Hardesty
State of Movies County of Callatin	KRISTA KUBISCH Notary Public Notary Public For the State of Month Residing at: Bozeman, Montant My Commission Expiration
	, 20 20, before me, a Notary Public, ardesty, who is known to me to be the person inment, who executed it and acknowledged and for the purposes set forth therein.
KRISTA KUBISC Notary Public Notary Public For the State of Mo Residing at: SEAL Bozeman, Monte My Commission Ex January 11, 202	ntana residing at[City] anaCommission Expires:

6 of 7

Dated:	Signature:
	Signature:
State of)) ss.)
described in the foregoing assig	, 20, before me, a Notary Public, otley, who is known to me to be the person nment, who executed it and acknowledged and for the purposes set forth therein.
	Notary for the State of residing at[City]
SEAL	Commission Expires:
Dated: <u>07/08/2020/</u> State of <u>\$2/0.440</u> County of <u>\$442000</u>	Signature: William Baker William Baker)) ss.
described in the foregoing assig	, 20 <u>20</u> , before me, a Notary Public, ker, who is known to me to be the person nment, who executed it and acknowledged and for the purposes set forth therein.
TEBRA LADLEY OF COLORADO TE OF COLORADO TABLE Service April 17, 203	Notary for the State of Commission Expires: 447-2023
SEAL MO90-047 AS1.doc	DIBRA LADLEY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 1888-002901 5 of 7 Wy COMMISSION AGE 17, 2023

Dated: <u>6/(3/ 7.0</u> 2	Signature: Ahjan Reijnders
State of)
County of Minaleses) ss.
personally appeared An described in the forego	. 20.20, before me, a Notary Public, in Reijnders, who is known to me to be the person grassignment, who executed it and acknowledged intary and for the purposes set forth therein. Notary for the State of residing at [City] Commission Expires:

MO90-047 AS1.doc

RECORDED: 08/24/2020

7 of 7